Wisconsin law.
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65 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION Pl 23.05
Chapter PI 23
ESEA INTRADISTRICT SAFE SCHOOL TRANSFER OPTIONS
P123.01 Authority. PI 23.04 ESEA intradistrict safe school transfer options.
PI1 23.02 Applicability and purpose. PI1 23.05 Persistently dangerous schools.
PI 23.03 Definitions. Pl 23.06 Victims of a violent criminal dénse.

Pl 23.01 Authority. This chapter is adopted under ss. Note: The departmers’decision is final but does not preclude possible review

11528(9) and227.11 (2) (a) Stats. undersubchlll of ch. 227 Stats. . . .
History: CR 02-151cr. Register July 2003 No. 57&f. 8-1-03. (2) A school may be considered persistently dangerous if the

schoolperformance reports under145.38 (1) (bR, Stats., indi

Pl 23.02 Applicability and purpose. (1) Section20 catesthat the school meets one of the following criteria:
USC7912requires that each stateceiving funds under the Ele  (a) In each of the 3 school years that immediately precede the
mentary and Secondary Education Act #965 establish and currentschool yearweapon-related suspensionshet school in
implementa statewide policy requiring that pupils attending a pea school year are greater than 5% of the number of pepitsled
sistentlydangerous public school, or pupils who become victinis the school.
of a violent criminal dense while in or on the grounds of a public ~ (b) In each of th& school years that immediately precede the
schoolthat they attend, be allowed to attend a safe public schegkrentschool yearthe greater of either of the following occurred:
operatecby the local education agenaycluding a public charter 7 The school board of the school expelled in a school year

school. , atleast 1% of the pupils enrolled in the schioolassault, endan

. (2) This chapter establishes procedures for all of the fellowyeringbehavior or weapons-relatedefses.

Ing. o ] 2. The school board of the school expelled in a school year
(a) Identification of persistently dangerous schools. 5 or more pupils enrolled ithe school for assault, endangering
(b) Identification of victims of a violent criminal fehse. behavioror weapons-related fehses.

(c) School board notification and pupil transfer requirements. (3) Thedepartment shall notify in writing the school board of
History: CR 02-151cr. Register July 2003 No. 57&ff. 8-1-03. the school that meets the criteria under @pthat the school may
o ] be considered persistently dangerous. The notice under this sub
P123.03 Definitions. In this chapter: sectionshall be given within 30 days after receiving the data under
(1) “Department’means the \lconsin department of public s.115.38 (1) (b) 2.Stats. A school board that receives a notice
instruction. underthis subsection shall submit all of the following information
(2) “ESEA” means the federal Elementary aBdcondary to the department within 30 days of receiving the notice:
EducationAct of 1965. (&) The schoad safety plan.
(3) “School board” has the meaning given in145.001(7), (b) Local eforts to address the schaoBafety concerns.

Stats. (c) Currentdata the school may have available that is deemed
(4) “School district” has the meaning given in145.01(3), relevantby the school board that is not reflected in the scheel

Stats. formancereport.

(5) “School hours” means the hours ofnarmal school day ~ (d) Other information deemed relevant by the department,

establishedy a school board under20.12 (15) Stats. uponthe departmerg’request. . .

(6) “Victim” means a person who is the subjefica violent (4) A school board that has received a notice under(&jib.
criminal offense. shalldo all of the following:
(7) “Violent criminal ofense” means a crime specifiedtie (@) Within 10 workingdays of receiving the notice under sub.
appendixto this chapter (2), notify in writing the parents or guardians of the pupils attend
History: CR 02-151cr. Register July 2003 No. 57&f. 8-1-03. ing the school that it has been identified as persistently dangerous.

Thenotice shall include an f&fr to pupils attending the school to
Pl 23.04 ESEA intradistrict safe school transfer transferto another appropriate grade level public school operated
options. The school board of a school shall allow a pupil tby the school district, including a public charter school.
attendanother appropriate grade level pulsiahool operated by  (b) Within 30 working days of receiving thetice under sub.
the school district, including a publicharter school, if either of (1), complete the transfdor those pupils who accept thefeaf

thefollowing applies to the pupil: underpatr (a).

(1) The pupil attends a school identified as persistently- dan (c) Within 30 workingdays of receiving the notice under sub.
gerousby the department underfl. 23.05 (1) (1), submit a corrective action plan to the department. Corrective
(2) The pupil has been a victim of\dolent criminal ofense ~actionactivities may include, but are not limited to, any of the fol

asspecified under $1 23.06 lowing:
History: CR 02-151cr. Register July 2003 No. 57&f. 8-1-03. 1. Providing additional personnel to supervise children.

. 2. Providing conflict resolution instructional programs.
Pl 23.05 Persistently dangerous schools. (1) The . . .

department shall identify persistently dangerous schasilsg 8. Collat_;o_ratlng with Io<_:a|_|a\_/v enforcement agencies.
data collectedthrough the school performance report under s, 4- Providing school discipline enforcement training for
115.38(1) (b) 2, Stats., and upon review of information submitte§choolstaf. - _
undersub.(3). If the department determines sehool is persis 5. Providing additional security measures.
tently dangerous, it shall notify the school board of the school in (5) If a school has been identified as persistently dangerous
writing within 30 days of receiving the information under 8. under sub(1) in the previous school yeahe department shall
The departmens decision under this section shall be final. reviewthe schooB performance repodata within 30 days after
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receivingthe data under €15.38 (1) (b) 2. Stats., and shall ing curricular programs during school hours or from school to home immedately
requestupdated informatiounder sub(3) within 30 days of 'oWwing school hours. .

receivingthis updated information. Trdepartment shall notify _ (2) A school board or the school boardtesignee that has
the school that it is no longer considered persistently dangerdi4il Who meets the provisions under s(B.shall doall of the
if it meets both of the following criteria: following:

(a) The school no longer meets the criteria specified under sup (@ Within 10 working days of the incident beimgported
Q). undersub.(1), do all of the following:

(b) The department has determined the school is no longer per 1. Determine, in consultation with law enforcemefiicers

sistentlydangerous based omeview of updated information sub I necessanyf the incident is a violent criminal ighse.
mitted under sub(3). 2. Notify in writing the parents or guardians of the pupil of the

History: CR 02-151cr. Register July 2003 No. 57&f. 8-1-03. choiceto transfer to anotheppropriate grade level public school
operatedby the school district, including a public charter school
P123.06 Victims of a violent criminal offense. (1) A if the incident is determined to be a violent crimindénge.
pupil may transfer toanother appropriate grade level public (b) Within 30 working days of the pupil accepting théeof
schooloperated by the school district if he or she has been a victimderpar (a) 2, complete the transfer
of a violent criminal dense under either of the following circum  (3) A school board does not have to allow a pupil under sub.
stancesand reports the incident to the appropriate law erforcgl) to transfer to another school if the pupil veasictim of a vie
mentagency and to the building principal: lent criminal ofense under any of the following circumstances:
(a) The pupil has been a victim of a violent criminéiense (a) While awayfrom the school he or she attends but during
while on the school grounds of the school that the pupil attenglschool sponsored activity or field trip.

during school hours or during a school-sponsored event at the(y) Wwhile traveling on the school bus to or from a school-spon
school that the pupil attends that does not occur during schegtedactivity or field trip.

hours. _ o _ o (c) While on school grounds of the school he or she attautds
(b) The pupil has been a victim of a violent crimindeose ot during school hours or during a school-sponsored event.
while being transported to school for the purpokattending cur Note: Federal law does not require a criminal conviction to qualify a pupil as a
ricular programs during school hours or from school to homagtim, 20 USC 7912 Accordingly the determination by the school boardter
immediately following school hours on a school bus Owneﬁsigneabout whether a violent criminaffense has been committed under the stat

L - _Htory definitions found within \lconsins criminal code is not an adjudicationtioé
leasedor contracted by the school district or by a motor vehiclgementsf a crime, as found underisitonsin lawbut rather a determination tye

operatedas an alternative method of transportation under shoolboard or its designee about the nature of the alleged conduct at issue. This

i ioti i termination by the school board or its designee will be based upon the reports it
121.555 Stats. For a pupl| who has been a victim of a vmleﬂ?ceivesfrom law enforcement and other school authoriii@duding the building

criminal offense while being transported to or from a school by[%ncipaL
commoncarrier in aschool district providing transportation under Note: The transfer provision in this chapter only applies ifdiserict has another
s.121.54 (1) Stats., transfer decisions under this section shall gepropriategrade level public school, includingoablic charter school. However

; the U. S. Department of EducatienGuidance encourages, but does require,
madEby the school board or the school boarde3|gnee 0N & sepool districts to explore other appropriagions such as an agreement with a

case—by-caseasis. neighboringschool district to accept transfer pupils if there is not another school in
Note: The department also encourages school boards and the community to fre school district for the transferring pupils.
motesafe pedestriapathways for pupils walking to school for the purpose of attend History: CR 02-151cr. Register July 2003 No. 57&f. 8-1-03.
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